

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

<hr/>	)	
HARLEY V. FRANCO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 2020-0608 (MTZ)
	)	
AVALON FREIGHT SERVICES	)	
LLC and DOUG HOUGHTON,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
<hr/>	)	

**PLAINTIFF HARLEY V. FRANCO’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael J. Joyce (No. 4563)  
Law Offices of Joyce, LLC  
1225 King Street  
Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302)-388-1944  
[mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com](mailto:mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff Harley Franco*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....5

III. FRANCO IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE AGREEMENT REQUIRES THAT FRANCO AND BOMBARD MUTUALLY AGREE ON THE 5<sup>TH</sup> DIRECTOR AT ALL TIMES, AND FRANCO NO LONGER CONSENTS TO HOUGHTON’S CONTINUED MEMBERSHIP ON THE BOARD .....5

    A. The Purpose of the Agreement and The Context in Which It Was Entered Dictate That Mutual Agreement for the 5<sup>th</sup> Director Is Required at All Times .....7

    B. The Agreement and the Board Clause Must Be Construed to Require Mutual Agreement for the 5<sup>th</sup> Director at All Times to Give Meaning to Each Word and Avoid Superfluous Verbiage .....9

    C. Reading the Agreement As A Whole And Considering All of Its Parts And Provisions Together, the Absence of Any Provision For the Removal of the 5<sup>th</sup> Director Reflects The Parties’ Intent That Mutual Agreement Is Required At All Times .....10

CONCLUSION.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Aloha Power Co. v. Regenesis Power, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6550429, (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>BLG Hldgs. LLC v. enXco LFG Hldg., LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410, (Del. 2012) .....	6
<i>City Inv. Co. Liquid. Tr. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1993) .....	6
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P'rs I</i> , 36 A.3d 776, (Del. 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Heartland Payment Systems, LLC v. In Team Assoc. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3530242, (Del. 2017) .....	7
<i>NAMA Hldgs. V. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411, Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Regions Financial Corporation</i> , 2009 WL 2413858 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	5
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	6
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	6
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Chancery Ct. R. 56 .....	5
